BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randall L Bishop
J-2736
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 23, 2007, Randall L Bishop (J-2736) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June 1, 2006 at Walmart in Harrison.
Randall L Bishop did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 5, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@“t%i‘——'

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ™~ ( M

TH06012006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith A. Burns
M-7723

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 14, 2008, Keith A. Burns (M-7723) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on September 11, 2007 at 2292 Hwy 31. Keith A. Burns did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Departmént of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,167.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM%J’\*

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: "2«/ 2o /75

TD09112007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Francisco Alejo Calixto

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Francisco Alejo Calixto was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007
at Elizabeth Lane. Francisco Alejo Calixto did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ EC;EA/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: B/V/ﬂf '

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Ervin Cogan

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2008, James Ervin Cogan was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 25, 2008 at 800 Martin
Luther King Drive. James Ervin Cogan did not contest the penalty, but tendered |
payment on or about March 24, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@& Cgaé«-—-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/2c Ag

CC02252008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry W Conrade
J-3938
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 14, 2007, Barry W Conrade (J-3938) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $667.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on July 19, 2007 at 16 Matt Lane. Barry W. Conrade did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $667.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ A &%&_\_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date.__ 2 /IS [o%

TD07192007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Danis Cordon

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Danis Cordon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth
Lane. Danis Cordon did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o A O AL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ Y éf

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Craig Dunham
M-7965

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 14, 2007, James Craig Dunham (M-7965) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 11, 2007 at 1347 Holland. James
Craig Dunham did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 13,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B'y:@x L C 8»/..,_—/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ / L/Z)(S}

TH05112007B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: KENNETH ECKERT
MASTER LICENSE No. M-7772
CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 15" day of January, 2008. Kenneth Eckert appeals a civil money penalty assessment issued
by the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Y (XM&D

Gary Ferrell, Chaitman

Date: // 15 '/O%

TKG diig(" < \XWJQ (oo

Kenneth Eckert Denise P. Oxley, Bar No. 84117 : Ny
P.O. Box 612 Attorney for Arkansas Departmen bor
Dierks, AR 71833 10421 West Markham

(870)642-915 Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4502



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth W Eckert Il
M-7772
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 8, 2007, Kenneth W Eckert il (M-7772) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $2,166.67 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on January 30, 2007 at the Floyd Weidower Residence. Kenneth W. Eckert Iif did not
contest the penalty, but tendered final payment on March 11,2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money .
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,166.67,

pursuant to the terms of the Promissory Note executed September 28, 2007.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@dh 8/&[%0&

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/1 “//O(

Batch # CC01302007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Scott Fields
M-7605
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2007, Scott Fields (M-7605) was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $750.00 for émploying 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical work in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on June 7, 2007 at 4503 Southwest Sage Blvd.
Scott Fields did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: wa aQ @VQ\,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7// § /75/

TH06072007J



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Charles Fisher

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 27, 2007, Charles Fisher was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 18, 2007 at Kroger. Charles
Fisher did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @»«wﬂ E::‘/—%/(

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 /7/‘9 /98

CC07182007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Francisco

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Fancisco was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28,
2007 at Elizabeth Lane. Martinez Tierrablanca Jose Francisco did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BY@’Z g @—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: <3 /" V/OJ/

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ben Fureigh
M-8042
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Ben Fureigh (M-8042) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $375.00 for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in violation of
Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This
violation occurred on January 16, 2008 at 802 6" Street. Ben Fureigh did not contest
the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $375.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@wd C/Q(%ng

Ronaid E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/ _/D%/

CC01162008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ben N Fureigh !l
M-8042
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Ben N Fureigh Il (M-8042) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $375.00 for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansaé. This violation occurred on January 16, 2008 at 802 6" Street. BenN
Fureigh Ill did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 25,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $375.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Q«L C;’(—% g.

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L) / 26/07

CC01162008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gregory W. Grounds
M-7325
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 5, 2007, Gregory W. Grounds M-7325 was assessed a civil money

| penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 24, 2007 at 10513 Brown Road. Gregory W.
Grounds did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@«k& ek

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2 / § /3(

CC07242007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Casr Gucrreo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Casr Gucrreo was assessed a civil money penalty-in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth
Lane. Casr Gucrreo did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ﬁ( 827’?24_— ‘

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5’/ 5//@.4/

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wesley K. Hall

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2008, Wesley K. Hall was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 6, 2007 at Lot 16 Elk
Ridge Cove. Wesley K. Hall did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about February 20, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QA«»L Qg%voi«—-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/2_0/08/

TD12062007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry Holbrook
M-7588
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2008, Barry Holbrook (M-7588) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the .amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on February 25, 2008 at 800 Martin Luther King
Drive. Barry Holbrook did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
3/24/2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d PB [

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o) /zé /‘:8

CC02252008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker IV
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker IV (RM-0228) was assessed ‘a civil
money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker IV did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about January 8, 2008.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QA& Z&L

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ /(8/03

Batch # CC12132006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker IV
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker IV (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $300.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised individuals to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker IV did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about January 8, 2008.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q«_L Ec; (/I%,&,,

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ / ] /08

Batch # CC12132006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Maximiliano Hicario Ivan Javier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Maximiliano Hicario Ivan Javier was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28,
2007 at Elizabeth Lane. Maximiliano Hacario lvan Javier did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ 4 S/Jgﬁé—'

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ ‘// (4

CC12282007A



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTOI‘#?E)EUgJTY, ARKANSAS

W 5 gy 1

OF LABGR STATECF ARKANSAS . MISyaGDALE
, USTRICT COURT PLAINTIFF
VS. Case No.: CV07-9730 |
JASON A; JOHNSON | DEFENDANT
ORDER

Upon motion of Plaintiff herein, this matter is hereby dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED this matter is dismissed without prejudice.

DISTRICT COHE‘SJ.U \

DATE: 3-5-0%

APPROVED BY:

(%se P. Oxley, AR Bar #84- 1
Attorney for Plaintiff




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: BILL KEELING

ORDER
On this 15™ day of January, 2008, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Bill Keeling failed to appear after being duly notified.
Denise P. Oxley, Chief Legal Counsel, Department of Labor, represented the department. The
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

L. Bill Keeling, individually and doing business as J & B Guaranteed Construction,
performed labor and services for the repair and remodel of a house owned by Cheryl A. Harris,
located at 1809 Meadow Lane, Blytheville, Arkansas.

2. Bill Keeling personally performed electrical work on the subject house. Bill
Keeling is not licensed to perform electrical work in Arkansas.

3. On June 4, 2007, the Department of Labor conducted an inspection of the subject
house and found new electrical installations with twelve (12) violations of the State Electrical
Code, including one (1) serious violation. Charles Covington, Chief Elevator Inspector, for the
department conducted the inspectiori and testified before the Board regarding the nature of the
violations. |

4. On June 6, 2007, Bill Keeling was notified that he was to cease performing

electrical work without a license and that there were violations of the State Electrical Code at the



job site. The notice gave him ten (10) days to obtain the services of a licensed electrician and
have the violations corrected. The notice was sent by certified mail. Bill Keeling signed for the
notice on June 11, 2007.

5. On June 24, 2007, Charles Covington conducted a follow-up inspection at the
subject house. No corrections had been made.

6. On July 3, 2007, the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Violation and Fine
Assessment for one (1) violation of performing electrical work without a license and for twelve
(12) violations of the State Electrical Code for a total civil money penalty of $ 3,750.00.

7. Bill Keeling timely appealed the fine to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

8. The hearing in this matter was continued from November 20, 2007 until January
15, 2008, at the request of Bill Keeling.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 (Repl. 2001) prohibits any person from performing
electrical work in Arkansas without a license.

2. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104 (Repl 2005) authorizes the Board of Electrical
Examiners to adopt minimum standards for the performance of electrical work. The Board has
adopted the National Electrical Code, 2005 edition effective October 1, 2005. Admin. Reg. 1 of
the Board of Electrical Examiners (June 2006).

3. Ark. .Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b) authorizes the Director of the Department of
Labor to assess a civil penalty against any person, subject to appeal and hearing before the
Board, for violations of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304; for violations of the Arkansas Electrical
Code Authority Act, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 ef seq.; and for violations of any regulation

promulgated by the Board.




4. The Board concludes that Bill Keeling violated the provisions of Ark. Code Ann.
§ 17-28-304 on one (1) occasion and is respénsible for twelve (12) violations of the State
Electrical Code as promulgated by the Board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the civil money penalty assessed by the Director of

the Department of Labor against Bill Keeling in the amount of $3,750.00 is affirmed.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: CJ\M W

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: |/ _/399 /O%

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Aubrey Lewis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 13, 2007, Aubrey Lewis was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $4,417.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code and for performing
electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This
violation occurred on June 26, 2007 at Don & Karen Hester Residence. Aubrey Lewis
did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $(amount),

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@a d 2/&%0«&"*

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2z /‘? /) g

TD06262007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Baltazar Lopez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Baltazar Lopez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth
Lane. Baltazar Lopez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@/ CCE_/./——-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; S / V/éf

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Sypaseuth Lovan #558

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 13, 2007, Sypaseuth Lovan was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $6,417.00 violations of the State Electrical Code and for performing
electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This
violation occurred on July 18, 2006 at Cham Vongsady Residence. Sypaseuth Lovan
did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $6,417.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q«*d CdDh

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Z /?Ag

THO7182006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Alberto Garcia Marcelino

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Jose Alberto Garcia Marcelino was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007
at Elizabeth Lane. Jose Alberto Garcia Marcelino did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@e{. Z’@A/

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 57/ %X

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Martinez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Jose Martinez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth
Lane. Jose Martinez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
| February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@%ﬂ g 8‘;&,—-—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ VAJ/

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Quirino Hernandez Martinez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Quirino Hernandez Martinez was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007
at Elizabeth Lane. Quirino Hernandez Martinez did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@f £ 5‘%4,_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: : 3/4/@9

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Adrian Merd #715

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2007, Adrian Merd was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 7, 2007 at 4503 Southwest Sage Bivd.
Adrian Merd did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM‘L Q/BL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: '2/? ég

TH06072007J



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Etoyi Nelson
RM-0316

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 9, 2006, Etoyi Nelson (RM-0316) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $3,500.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on September 29, 2006 at Willis Residence. Etoyi Nelson did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about 2/11/2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $3,500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ﬂ( CJZA

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3_/26 AB

GC09292006A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Peters

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 24, 2007, Jason Peters was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 27, 2007 at Kincaid Funeral
Services. Jason Peters did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 28, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@& E‘&_‘

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ) / 4 %)07

CC07272007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Zaninos Diaz Silvestre Roberto

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Zaninos Diaz Silvestre Roberto was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28,
2007 at Elizabeth Lane. Zaninos Diaz Silvestre Roberto did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD .
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ C 84—-

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: -3/‘/%:?

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Doug Sawyer

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 27, 2007, Doug Sawyer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 18, 2007 at Kroger. Doug
Sawyer did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d d E:LB b

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: = /2—6 /38

CC07182007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Scott

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 23, 2008, John Scott was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 16, 2007 at First Christian
Church. John Scott did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:QM 8&«

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: > / A /JB

TH11162007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kelly Speer #783

ORDER

On December 14, 2007, Kelly Speer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on November 6, 2007. Kelly
Speer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 27,
2007. |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q.L:L & %}—.—_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: '/f /W(

Batch # TD11062007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven D. Thorn
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-8266

ORDER

On December 14, 2007, Steven D. Thorn (M-8266) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $325.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
November 6, 2007. Steven D. Thorn did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about December 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: ;/wxg g (i&m
Ronald E Baker,

Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: { (i3 /08

Batch # TD11062007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Juan Martinez Tierrabianca

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, Juan Martinez Tierrabianca was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007
at Elizabeth Lane. Juan Martinez Tierrabianca did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about February 27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ 4 ?(Egaé-"

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: .3/ Zé?

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John M Varadi
M-5637
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 24, 2008, John M Varadi (M-5637) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $2,750.00 for employing 11 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 28, 2007 at Elizabeth Lane.
John M Varadi did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February
27, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,750.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d (5’ BL—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3// A &

CC12282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jesus Murillo Suarz David Vazquez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2008, Jesus Murillo Suarz David Vazquez was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license
in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 25, 2008
at 800 Martin Luther King Drive. Jesus Murillo Suarz David Vazquez did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 24, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BY'@U < /Bo»L_

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7T /?—é />~5

CC02252008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Volentine

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 1, 2006, Richard Volentine was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 15, 2006 at Oglesby
Residence. Richard Volentine did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about 3/20/2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Qa& Q@J—u’———

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ?D/ 21| / oY

{

GC02152006D



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: RICHARD VOLENTINE

CONSENT ORDER

On this 18™ day of March, 2008, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Richard Volentine
hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On August 27, 2007, Richard Volentine was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $9,250.00 for performing electrical work without a license and for thirty-six (36)
violations of the State Electrical Code with respect to work performed at the residence of Charles
Wood, 15474 Hwy 278 West, Deirks, Arkansas.

2. On October 30, 2007, the Department of Labor re-inspected the Wood residence
and all Code violations had been corrected by a licensed electrician, Chris Anthony, M-6131.

3. On May 1, 2006, Richard Volentine was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license. Such penalty was
uncontested and was paid in full prior to this date.

3. Richard Volentine specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians.

5. Richard Volentine and the Department of Labor agree that the fine in this matter

should be reduced to the sum of $2,312.50.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties pursuant
to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Richard Volentine shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $2312.50 for

the above violations.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

oo Nl

Gary Ferrell, Chéxrman

Date: < \ta\lOg

APPROVED:

—Dowwer? 7y (
Deénise P. Oxley, 84-117
ATTORNEY FOR ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4502

L/J_éﬁ’ s Smith N
ATTORNEY FOR RICHARD VOLENTINE
Dunn, Nutter & Morgan, L.L.P.
3601 Richmond Road
Texarkana, TX 75503




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Volentine

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 23, 2007, Richard Volentine was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $2,312.50 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May
17, 2007 at Wood Residence. Richard Volentine did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about March 20, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant -to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,312.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

0 At © Pk

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/4»’ /03)

GC05172007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bertrand Ware
M-5021
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 9, 2007 Bertrand Ware (M-5021) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
February 8, 2007 at Wilma Smith Residence. Bertrand Ware did not contest the penalty
and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,167.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Qw{ i)@aéw

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 9—/8 /05

GC02082007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dale Williams
M-3821
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2008, Dale Williams (M-3821) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Eiectrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on September 12, 2007 at 109 Shawn Terrace. Dale Williams did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,167.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@.uk 88&4‘“

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; 3/(5//055

TD09122007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Wilson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 15, 2008, James Wilson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 11, 2007 at Southwood
Drive. James Wilson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 25, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B)@uﬁ 8(7%1«—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/‘/ éf/

TD12112007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Howard J Bradford

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 15, 2008, Howard J Bradford was assessed a civil money penality in
the amount of $1,417.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This civil money penalty was reduced to the amount of
$354.00. This violation occurred on December 13, 2007 at 903 Merrit. Howard J |
Bradford did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 28, 2008.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $354.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ 4 Q/g«L—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4/ 2 /08

TD12132007D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith Burns
M-7723
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 21, Keith Burns (M-7723) was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $1,750.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board
of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on August
28, 2007 at 239 Peyton. Keith Burns did not contest the penalty and has not paid the

penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,750.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@i s :f‘gé

'Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4 /2. /éf

TD08282007B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith Burns
M-7723
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 13, 2008, Keith Burns (M-7723) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,000.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
August 28, 2007 at 229 Peyton. Keith Burns did not contest the penalty and has not
paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byzﬁa,& v g«; [

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4'/ 2 /05

TD08282007C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Troy Collier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 30, 2008, Troy Collier was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 21, 2008 at Mountain Springs Baptist
Church. Troy Collier did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May
30, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@% C:L%ik

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é / Z /Dg

TD02212008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry W. Conrade
J-3938
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 14, 2007, Barry W. Conrade (J-3938) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $667.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on July 19, 2007 at 16 Matt Lane. Barry W. Conrade did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about April 22, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $667.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@u 2@«6\/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: A’/ 25 'AX

TD07192007F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Morris Dillow

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 16, 2008, Morris Dillow was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November16, 2007 at Eskate/Roller
Rink. Morris Dillow did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April
22, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@d S:' 804__

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ‘// 26 Af/

TH11162007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David R Doyle

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 17, 2008, David R Doyle was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 3, 2008 at Sunrise Honda.
David R Doyle did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April 9,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o A el

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 1'//‘//03

TD03032008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steve Epley

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Steve Epley was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 21, 2007 at McCiasin
Residence. Steve Epley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
May 2, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byﬁ.\x& C—;Lgi_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: = /&- /Dg

GC11212007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Faske
M-3401

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 27, 2008, Jerry Faske (M-3401) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on February 21, 2008 at Walmart in Searcy. Jerry
Faske did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April 21, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d’ C Z)L_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: A/ éf’

TD02212008H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ben N Fureigh Ill
M-8042
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 21, 2008, Ben N Fureigh Ill (M-8042) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on March 19, 2008 at 200 Hwy 225. Ben N

Fureigh Ill did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 28, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ«uUL q:;l?)tj(w

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5/2‘? /a%

TD03192008D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gregory W Grounds
M-7325

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 5, 2007, Gregory W Grounds (M-7325) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise 2 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 24, 2007 at 10513 Brown Road. Gregory W
Grounds did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 22, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:_ o o d, f;%&«.

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: g/ 22 / o8B

CCO07242007A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Guthrie

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 8, 2008, Phillip Guthrie was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 4, 2006 at Grimmett
Residence. Phillip Guthrie did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penality.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bmw

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é/”’/og’.

GC08042006A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Terry Guy
M-4264
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 23, 2006, Terry Guy (M-4264) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. Terry Guy did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
April 18, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ms(ﬂ ’
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ‘//loy %{

RB06212006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: George Harmon

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 31, 2008, George Harmon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $3,917.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board
of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
December 18, 2007 at Jeff Racaniello Residence. George Harmon did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $3,917.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ«A (8 ?B/L-»

'Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Y [ L// o8

CC12182007J
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marvin A Hester
M-2942
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 21, 2008, Marvin A Hester (M-2942) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on April 16, 2008 at Taco Bell. Marvin A Hester did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:ﬂa{ £ zgmé

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: s/ ééf’

CC04162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Shannon Clay Lara

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 27, 2008, Shannon Clay Lara was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 21, 2008 at Walmart in
Searcy. Shannon Clay Lara did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about April 21, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B{{Qa{ &gj,.

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4/2: ,éi

TD02212008H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chad Lawrence
J-7564

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 29, 2008, Chad Lawrence (J-7564) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $7,000.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on May 16, 2007 at Martin's Twin Pine Lodge. Chad Lawrence did not contest
the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penaity pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $7,000.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@~wﬂ Q(E«L_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5/6 /05

THO05162007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary McVay

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Gary McVay was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 26, 2008 at 3122 Lot 157
Briar Creek Avenue. Gary McVay did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about June 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5/3 AS

TH03272008F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Moss

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 22, 2008, John Moss was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $100.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 23, 2008 at 1670 Affirmed. John Moss did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 6, 2008.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $100.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYZQ(F\M&% G/L_.,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: &/ Z//-7&

TH04232008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ryan Pace

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 21, 2008, Ryan Pace was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 16, 2008 at Taco Bell. Ryan Pace did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about May 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: -

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ?\ML é"fdzé_q

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: s ,é A) &

CC04162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bill Pendergrass

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:;

On April 8, 2008, Bill Pendergrass was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. Bill Pendergrass did not contest the penalty and has not paid
the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

AL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é,// Z /95/

RB04082008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Samuel Rose

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Samuel Rose was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 26, 2008 at 3122 Lot 157
Briar Creek Avenue. Samuel Rose did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about June 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD .
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

- By’ pa
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é/ﬁ’éﬁ

TH03272008F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steve Rose
M-6483
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Steve Rose (M-6483) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on March 27, 2008 at 3122 Lot 157 Briar Creek
Avenue. Steve Rése did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
June 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: / .~
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: A // S’,éé’

TH03272008F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Danny Schmitz

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 26, 2008, Danny Schmitz was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 26, 2008 at 2808 Browning
Cove. Danny Schmitz did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
May 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byf@.ul < %J&(\_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ‘5/’/' /D g

TD02262008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Scott

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 16, 2008, John Scott was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 16, 2007 at Eskate/Roller Rink.
John Scott did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April 25,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@a L & EJ»-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4 /28 173

TH11162007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: John Scott

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 23, 2008, John Scott was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 16, 2007 at First Christian
Church. John Scott did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April
1, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@t& CL{E '.L_,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L/ / s /ég

TH11162007B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tommy E Thomas
M-7291
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 22, 2008, Tommy E Thomas (M-7291) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on April 23, 2008 at 1670 Affirmed. Tommy
E Thomas did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

W KB

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: iz // s [9@

TH04232008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bertrand Ware
M-5021

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Bertrand Ware enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Bertrand Ware admits to 16 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on [DATE].

2. The Department of Labor notified Bertrand Ware of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $1167.00 for these violations.

3. Bertrand Ware has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Bertrand Ware specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Bertrand Ware and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 21st day of MARCH 2008.

IT IS SO AGREED.

oy o By:

Ron Baker ertrand Ware
Code Enforcement Administrator 415 West 33rd
Arkansas Department of Labor North Little Rock, AR 72218

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # GC02082007E




